Tillamook County, Oregon 12/14/2023 11:42:13 AM Commissioners' Journal

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Road Rename Request #851-23-000486-PLNG to Rename the Cape Kiwanda Beach Access Road, a County Road, to Dorymen's Way ORDER #23-______

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on December 13, 2023, at the request of Sarah Absher, Director, Department of Community Development. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the records and files herein, finds as follows:

)

)

)

)

- 1. Tillamook County Ordinance #37 gives the Board of Commissioners authority to review and take appropriate action on all road, park and public improvement naming and renaming.
- 2. The files for this proceeding can be found in the office of the Tillamook County Department of Community Development under Road Rename Request #851-23-000486-PLNG.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 3. Road Rename Request #851-23-000486-PLNG is approved.
- 4. The existing County road identified as "Cape Kiwanda Beach Access Road" shall be renamed to "Dorymen's Way".
- 5. All necessary County maps shall be amended to reflect "Dorymen's Way".

111

111

DATED THIS 13th day of December, 2023.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

in D. Skaar, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Christy Biggs County Clerk Ind By: Special Deputy

Abstain/Absent Aye _Nay

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

